



**Spectrum Securities Limited**  
**Financial Statements**  
**For the year ended June 30, 2020**

## DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors take pleasure in presenting their report together with the audited financial statement of the Company for the year June 30, 2020. The working results of the company for the said financial year are given as under:

### Financial Results:

	Rupees
Operating revenue	56,479,252
Operating expenses	(49,550,508)
Operating profit	<b>6,928,745</b>
Other charges	-
Other income	4,689,976
Profit before taxation	<b>11,618,721</b>
Taxation	(1,922,961)
Profit after taxation	<b>9,695,760</b>

### Review of Business

During the year under review the stock market performance was negative and brokerage income declined due to low turnover.

### Dividend:

The Directors do not recommended any dividend during the year due to cash flow requirement during next financial year.

### Future Prospects:

The Directors expect future profitability to be increased due to expected strengthening of market in next year after economic revival post IMF programme.

### Earnings per Share

Earnings per share for the year ended 30th June 2020 was Rs. **10.77**

### Auditors:

The auditors of the company Nasir Javaid Maqsood Imran Chartered Accountants have retired and offer their services for the ensuing year.

Karachi

Dated: **21 SEP 2020**

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Director





\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Executive

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Spectrum Securities Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

### Opinion

We have audited the annexed financial statements of **Spectrum Securities Limited (the Company)**, which comprise the statement of financial position as at **June 30, 2020** and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanation which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of the audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at **June 30, 2020** and of the loss and other comprehensive loss, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Offices also at:

**LAHORE:** OFFICE NO. 914, AL-HAFEEZ HEIGHTS, 65-D/1, GHALIB ROAD, GULBERG-III, LAHORE  
Tel: +92(0)42-35754821-22 Email: nasirgulzar@njmi.net

**ISLAMABAD:** OFFICE NO. 12 & 13, 3RD FLOOR, FAZAL ARCADE, F-II, MARKAZ, ISLAMABAD, PAKISTAN.  
Tel: +9251-2228138, Fax: +9251-2228139, Email: islamabadoffice@njmi.net

A member firm of



## **Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017(XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- a) proper books of accounts have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business; and
- d) no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mohammad Javaid Qasim.

  


Dated: **21 SEP 2020**  
Karachi

**NASIR JAVAID MAQSOOD IMRAN**  
Chartered Accountants

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT JUNE 30, 2020**

	Note	Rupees 2020	Rupees 2019
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property & equipment	4	7,802,234	6,683,466
Intangible assets	5	2,715,903	2,764,148
Long term investment <i>at fair value through other comprehensive income</i>	6	17,158,012	29,922,252
Long term deposits	7	7,810,000	2,210,000
		35,486,149	41,579,867
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Trade receivables	8	36,841,042	34,925,596
Receivable against margin financing	9	3,153,498	14,138,603
Short term investment	10	20,692,061	10,002,152
Advances, deposits, pre-payments & other receivables	11	87,706,460	50,372,448
Cash & bank balances	12	18,441,585	826,861
		166,834,646	110,265,660
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>202,320,794</b>	<b>151,845,527</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
<b>Authorized Capital</b>			
1,000,000 (2019: 1,000,000) Ordinary shares of Rs. 100/- each		100,000,000	100,000,000
<b>Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital</b>			
Reserves	13	90,000,000	90,000,000
		45,133,298	37,497,957
		135,133,298	127,497,957
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Trade payables		54,810,317	22,749,792
Accrued expenses & other liabilities	14	12,377,179	1,597,778
		67,187,496	24,347,570
<b>CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS</b>	15	-	-
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>202,320,794</b>	<b>151,845,527</b>

*The annexed notes from 1 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.*

  
**Chief Executive**



  
**Director**



**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED  
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	Note	Rupees 2020	Rupees 2019
<b>REVENUE</b>			
Operating revenue	16	55,049,645	28,591,245
Capital loss on disposal of securities		(2,694,079)	(14,343,566)
Unrealised gain / (loss) on remeasurement of investment at fair value - through profit or loss		4,123,686	(113,113)
		<u>56,479,252</u>	<u>14,134,566</u>
Administrative expenses	17	(49,542,289)	(40,286,453)
Finance cost	18	(8,218)	(28,528)
		<u>(49,550,508)</u>	<u>(40,314,981)</u>
<b>Operating profit/ (loss)</b>		<u>6,928,745</u>	<u>(26,180,415)</u>
Other charges	19	-	(1,400,000)
Other income	20	4,689,976	8,004,938
<b>Profit / (loss) before taxation</b>		<u>11,618,721</u>	<u>(19,575,477)</u>
Taxation	21	(1,922,961)	(1,458,768)
<b>Profit / (loss) after taxation</b>		<u>9,695,760</u>	<u>(21,034,245)</u>
<b>Earnings / (loss) per share - basic</b>	22	<u>10.77</u>	<u>(23.37)</u>

*The annexed notes from 1 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.*

  
Chief Executive



  
Director



**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	Note	Rupees 2020	Rupees 2019
Profit / (loss) after taxation		9,695,760	(21,034,245)
<b><u>Other comprehensive loss for the year</u></b>			
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit or loss subsequently</b>			
Unrealised loss on remeasurement of investment - At fair value - through other comprehensive income		(2,060,419)	(6,690,398)
<b>Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year</b>		<b>7,635,341</b>	<b>(27,724,643)</b>

*The annexed notes from 1 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.*

  
**Chief Executive**



  
**Director**





**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**CASH FLOW STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

Note	Rupees 2020	Rupees 2019
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit / (loss) before taxation	11,618,721	(19,575,477)
Add/(less) : Items not involved in movement of fund:		
Depreciation	1,015,916	1,137,393
Amortization of computer software	48,245	59,026
Capital loss on disposal of securities	2,694,079	14,343,566
Gain on sale of fixed assets	(37,030)	
Impairment on TREC	-	1,400,000
Unrealised (gain) / loss on remeasurement of investment at fair value - through profit or loss	(4,123,686)	113,113
Finance costs	8,218	48,266
	<b>(394,258)</b>	<b>17,101,364</b>
Cash used in operating activities before working capital changes	11,224,463	(2,474,113)
Net change in working capital	(a) <b>14,118,734</b>	<b>253,500</b>
Finance costs paid	(8,218)	(48,266)
Taxes paid	(1,466,120)	(4,239,234)
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>23,868,858</b>	<b>(6,508,113)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(3,197,654)	(166,950)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment	1,100,000	-
Proceeds from disposal of TREC	-	1,100,000
Short term investments	1,443,519	2,303,763
Long term deposits	(5,600,000)	310,000
<b>Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities</b>	<b>(6,254,135)</b>	<b>3,546,813</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>17,614,723</b>	<b>(2,961,300)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	826,861	3,788,161
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>12 18,441,585</b>	<b>826,861</b>
<b>(Increase) / decrease in current assets</b>		
Trade receivables	(1,915,446)	(3,399,454)
Receivable against margin financing	10,985,105	7,896,717
Advances, deposits, pre-payments & other receivables	(37,790,852)	(5,882,768)
	<b>(28,721,193)</b>	<b>(1,385,505)</b>
<b>Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	32,060,525	2,957,872
Accrued expenses & other liabilities	10,779,402	(1,318,866)
	<b>42,839,927</b>	<b>1,639,006</b>
<b>Net change in working capital</b>	<b>14,118,734</b>	<b>253,500</b>

The annexed notes from 1 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
Chief Executive



  
Director



**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	<i>Reserves</i>			Sub Total	Total
	Issued, subscribed & paid up capital	Unappropriated profit	Unrealised gain on remeasurement of investment at fair value-through other comprehensive income		
	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>
Balance as at June 30, 2018	90,000,000	40,794,292	24,428,308	65,222,600	155,222,600
Loss for the year	-	(21,034,245)	-	(21,034,245)	(21,034,245)
Loss on remeasurement of investment at fair value - through other comprehensive income - net	-	-	(6,690,398)	(6,690,398)	(6,690,398)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>90,000,000</b>	<b>19,760,047</b>	<b>17,737,910</b>	<b>37,497,957</b>	<b>127,497,957</b>
Profit for the year	-	9,695,760	-	9,695,760	9,695,760
Loss on remeasurement of investment at fair value - through other comprehensive income - net	-	-	(2,060,419)	(2,060,419)	(2,060,419)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>90,000,000</b>	<b>29,455,808</b>	<b>15,677,491</b>	<b>45,133,298</b>	<b>135,133,298</b>

The annexed notes from 1 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
Chief Executive



  
Director



**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**1 CORPORATE AND GENERAL INFORMATION**

**1.1 Legal status and operations**

Spectrum Securities Limited (the Company) was incorporated in October 27, 2014 as a private limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The registered office of the Company is situated at Room No. 526, 5th Floor, Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi. Pakistan. The company is engaged in the business of financial consultancy, brokerage, underwriting and investment counselling. It is a Trading Right Certificate Holder of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The branch offices are situated at;

- Office no. 706, 7th Floor, Business and Finance Centre, Karachi
- 1st Floor, Plaza No. 287, Block Y, Phase III-C, DHA Lahore Cantt, Lahore

**1.2 Impact of COVID-19 pandemic**

A novel strain of corona virus (COVID-19) that first surfaced in China was classified as a pandemic by the World Health Organization on 11 March 2020, impacting countries globally including Pakistan. Government of Pakistan has taken certain measures to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 including lockdown of businesses, suspension of flight operations, intercity movements, cancellation of major events etc. These measures have resulted in an overall economic slowdown and disruptions to various business. The lockdown however excluded companies involved in the business of supplying necessary consumer goods and rendering essential services. As of the release date of these financial statements, there has been no specifically material quantifiable impact of COVID-19 on the Company's financial condition or results of operations.

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**2.1 Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as are notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act), and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS Standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed. Preparation of financial statements also include disclosure required by Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016.

**2.2 Basis of measurement**

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for derivatives and investments. Statement of cash flow has been presented on cash basis.

**2.3 Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in these financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. These financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupee, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

**2.4 Use of estimates and judgments**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved financial reporting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**2.5 New or Amendments / interpretations to existing standards, interpretation and forth coming requirements:**

There are new and amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning July 01, 2019 other than those disclosed in note 3.1, are considered not to be relevant or do not have any significant effect on the Company's financial statements and are therefore not stated in these financial statements.

**2.6 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are not yet effective:**

The following International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 and the amendments and interpretations thereto will be effective for accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2020.

- i) Amendment to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations'– Definition of a Business (effective for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2020). The IASB has issued amendments aiming to resolve the difficulties that arise when an entity determines whether it has acquired a business or a group of assets. The amendments clarify that to be considered a business, an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The amendments include an election to use a concentration test. The standard is effective for transactions in the future and therefore would not have an impact on past financial statements.
- ii) Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020). The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. In addition, the IASB has also issued guidance on how to make materiality judgments when preparing their general purpose financial statements in accordance with IFRS Standards.
- iii) On 29 March 2018, the International Accounting Standards Board (the IASB) has issued a revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting which is applicable immediately contains changes that will set a new direction for IFRS in the future. The Conceptual Framework primarily serves as a tool for the IASB to develop standards and to assist the IFRS Interpretations Committee in interpreting them. It does not override the requirements of individual IFRSs and any inconsistencies with the revised Framework will be subject to the usual due process – this means that the overall impact on standard setting may take some time to crystallise. The companies may use the Framework as a reference for selecting their accounting policies in the absence of specific IFRS requirements. In these cases, companies should review those policies and apply the new guidance retrospectively as of 1 January 2020, unless the new guidance contains specific scope outs.
- iv) Interest Rate Benchmark Reform which amended IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 is applicable for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. The G20 asked the Financial Stability Board (FSB) to undertake a fundamental review of major interest rate benchmarks. Following the review, the FSB published a report setting out its recommended reforms of some major interest rate benchmarks such as IBORs. Public authorities in many jurisdictions have since taken steps to implement those recommendations. This has in turn led to uncertainty about the long-term viability of some interest rate benchmarks. In these amendments, the term 'interest rate benchmark reform' refers to the market-wide reform of an interest rate benchmark including its replacement with an alternative benchmark rate, such as that resulting from the FSB's recommendations set out in its July 2014 report 'Reforming Major Interest Rate Benchmarks' (the reform). The amendments made provide relief from the potential effects of the uncertainty caused by the reform. A company shall apply the exceptions to all hedging relationships directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. The amendments are not likely to affect the financial statements of the Company.

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

- v) Amendments to IFRS-16- IASB has issued amendments to IFRS 16 (the amendments) to provide practical relief for lessees in accounting for rent concessions. The amendments are effective for periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020, with earlier application permitted. Under the standard's previous requirements, lessees assess whether rent concessions are lease modifications and, if so, apply the specific guidance on accounting for lease modifications. This generally involves remeasuring the lease liability using the revised lease payments and a revised discount rate. In light of the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, and the fact that many lessees are applying the standard for the first time in their financial statements, the Board has provided an optional practical expedient for lessees. Under the practical expedient, lessees are not required to assess whether eligible rent concessions are lease modifications, and instead are permitted to account for them as if they were not lease modifications. Rent concessions are eligible for the practical expedient if they occur as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic and if all the following criteria are met:
- the change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change; any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021; and
  - there is no substantive change to the other terms and conditions of the lease.
- vi) Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. These amendments in the standards have been added to further clarify when a liability is classified as current. The standard also amends the aspect of classification of liability as non-current by requiring the assessment of the entity's right at the end of the reporting period to defer the settlement of liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. An entity shall apply those amendments retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8.
- vii) Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37) effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022 amends IAS 1 by mainly adding paragraphs which clarifies what comprise the cost of fulfilling a contract. Cost of fulfilling a contract is relevant when determining whether a contract is onerous. An entity is required to apply the amendments to contracts for which it has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first applies the amendments (the date of initial application). Restatement of comparative information is not required, instead the amendments require an entity to recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other component of equity, as appropriate, at the date of initial application.
- viii) Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16) effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. Clarifies that sales proceeds and cost of items produced while bringing an item of property, plant and equipment to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management e.g. when testing etc., are recognized in profit or loss in accordance with applicable Standards. The entity measures the cost of those items applying the measurement requirements of IAS 2. The standard also removes the requirement of deducting the net sales proceeds from cost of testing. An entity shall apply those amendments retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment that are brought to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the entity first applies the amendments. The entity shall recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of that earliest period presented.

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**Annual Improvements to IFRS standards 2018-2020:**

The following annual improvements to IFRS standards 2018-2020 are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.

- i) IFRS 9 – The amendment clarifies that an entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf, when it applies the '10 per cent' test in paragraph B3.3.6 of IFRS 9 in assessing whether to derecognize a financial liability.
- ii) IFRS 16 – The amendment partially amends Illustrative Example 13 accompanying IFRS 16 by excluding the illustration of reimbursement of leasehold improvements by the lessor. The objective of the amendment is to resolve any potential confusion that might arise in lease incentives.
- iii) IAS 41 – The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of IAS 41 for entities to exclude taxation cash flows when measuring the fair value of a biological asset using a present value technique.

The above improvements to standards are not likely to have material / significant impact on Company's financial statements.

**3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**3.1 IFRS 16 'Leases'**

IFRS 16 has been notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. This standard replaces the previous guidance in IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC Interpretation 15 Operating Leases—Incentives and SIC Interpretation 27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

IFRS 16 introduces a single on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees whereby, at the date of commencement of lease, a lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability (except in case short term leases and leases of low value assets). The right-of-use asset represents the lessee's right to use an underlying asset during the lease term and the corresponding lease liability represents the lessee's obligation to make payments to the lessor for providing the right to use that asset. In the IASB's view, this new lessee accounting model reflects the economics of a lease because, at the commencement date, a lessee obtains the right to use an underlying asset for a period of time, and the lessor had delivered that right by making the asset available for use by the lessee.

The aforesaid new accounting model materially differs from the previous lease accounting requirements for lessees whereby a lessee was required to classify its leases either as finance leases or operating leases based on whether the risks and rewards incidental to ownership were substantially transferred to the lessee. Under the previous standard, at the commencement of the lease term, the lessee recognized finance leases as assets and liabilities in its statement of financial position. However, the lessee recognized the payments made under operating leases as an expense on a straight line basis over the lease term unless another systematic basis was more representative of the time pattern of the user's benefit.

The Company does not have any lease arrangement therefore, adoption of IFRS 16 at July 01, 2019 does not have an effect on the financial statements of the Company.

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**3.2 Property and equipment**

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset including borrowing costs.

Where major components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the carrying amount as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit and loss account during the year in which they are incurred.

Disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized when significant risks and rewards incidental to ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized within 'Other operating expenses/income in the profit and loss account.

Depreciation is charged to profit and loss account applying the reducing balance method. The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Depreciation on additions is charged from the month in which the assets become available for use, while no depreciation is charged in the month of disposal.

**3.3 Intangible assets**

Intangible assets having definite useful life are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any however, Intangible assets having indefinite life are stated at cost less impairment losses, if any.

Subsequent cost is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific assets to which it relates. All other expenditure is expensed as incurred.

Amortization is charged to the statement of profit or loss using reducing balance method over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets unless such lives are indefinite. Amortization on additions to intangible assets is charged from the month in which an asset is acquired or capitalized while no amortization is charged in the month in which the asset is disposed off.

All intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are systematically tested for impairment at each reporting date. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated recoverable amount it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount. The carrying amount of other intangible assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exist than the assets recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount is the greater of its value and fair value less cost to sell.

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**3.3.1 Trading Right Entitlement Certificate**

This is stated at cost less impairment, if any. The carrying amount is reviewed at each balance sheet date to assess whether it is in excess of its recoverable amount, and where the carrying value exceeds estimated recoverable amount, it is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.

**3.3.2 Pakistan Mercantile Exchange - Membership card**

Membership card represents corporate membership of Pakistan Mercantile Exchange with indefinite useful life. This is stated at cost less impairment, if any. The carrying amount is reviewed at each balance sheet date to assess whether this is in excess of its recoverable amount, and where the carrying value exceeds estimated recoverable amount, this is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.

**3.3.3 Computer software**

Expenditure incurred to acquire identifiable computer software and having probable economic benefits exceeding the cost beyond one year, is recognized as an intangible asset. Such expenditure includes the purchase cost of software (license fee) and related overhead cost.

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programs are recognized as an expense when incurred.

Computer software and license costs are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and any identified impairment loss and amortized through reducing balance method.

**3.4 Investment property**

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the supply of services or for administrative purposes, is classified as investment property. Investment property is initially measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and borrowing costs, if any.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expenses when incurred.

**3.5 Financial Instruments**

**3.5.1 Initial Measurement of financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial assets in to following three categories:

- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
- fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), and
- measured at amortized cost.

A financial asset is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its applicable.



**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**Subsequent Measurement**

Debt Investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest / markup income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income. On de-recognition, gains and losses accumulated in other comprehensive income are reclassified the statement of profit or loss
Equity Investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in the statement of profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and are never reclassified to the statement of profit or loss account.
Financial assets at FVTPL	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest / markup or dividend income, are recognized in statement profit or loss account.
Financial assets measured at amortized cost	These assets are subsequently measured at authorized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest / markup income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in the statement of profit or loss account.

**3.5.2 Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost or 'At Fair Value - Through Profit or Loss' (FVTPL). A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held for trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on de-recognition is also recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or have expired or when the financial liability's cash flows have been substantially modified.

**3.6 Impairment**

**3.6.1 Financial assets**

The Company recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) in respect of financial assets measured at amortised cost.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balance for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial assets has increased significantly if it is more than past due for a reasonable period of time. Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering of a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Company individually makes an assessment with respect to the timing and amount of write-off based on whether there is a reasonable expectation of recovery. The Company expects no significant recovery from the amount written off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

### **3.6.2 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The carrying amount of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that an assets or group of assets may be impaired. If any such evidence exists, the asset's or group of assets' recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of value in use and fair value less cost to sell. Impairment losses are recognized to the statement of profit or loss.

## **3.7 Derecognition**

### **3.7.1 Financial assets**

The Company derecognises financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire or when it transfer the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and reward of ownership to another entity. On derecognition of financial assets measured at amortized cost, the difference between the assets carrying value and the sum of the consideration received and receivable recognised in statement of profit or loss. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve reclassified to statement of profit or loss. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to statement of profit or loss, but is transferred to statement of changes in equity.

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**3.7.2 Financial liabilities**

The Company derecognises financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liabilities derecognised and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in statement of profit or loss.

**3.8 Investments**

Investment in shares of listed companies are classified as "At Fair Value - Through Profit or Loss" and is initially measured at cost and subsequently is measured at fair value determined using the market value at each reporting date. Dividends are recognized as income in the statement of profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Net gains and losses are recognized in statement profit or loss.

**3.9 Settlement date accounting**

All purchases and sales of securities that require delivery within the time frame established by regulation or market convention such as 'T+2' purchases and sales are recognized at the settlement date. Trade date is the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sale an asset.

**3.10 Off-setting of financial assets and financial liabilities**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the financial statements if, and only if, there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

**3.11 Trade debts and other receivables**

Trade debts and other receivables are recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. A provision for impairment in trade debts and other receivables is made when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to original terms of receivables. Trade debts and other receivables considered irrecoverable are written off. Actual credit loss experience over past years is used to base the calculation of expected credit loss (ECL). Trade Receivables in respect of securities sold on behalf of client are recorded at settlement date of transaction.

**3.12 Fiduciary assets**

Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity by the company are not treated as assets of the Company and accordingly are not included in these financial statements.

**3.13 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows includes cash in hand, balance with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts / short term borrowings. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

**3.14 Share capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as equity and recognized at their face value. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

**3.15 Proposed dividend and transfer between reserves**

Dividends declared and transfers between reserves, except appropriations which are required by law, made subsequent to the reporting date are considered as non-adjusting events and are recognized in the financial statements in the period in which such dividends and transfers are approved.

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**3.16 Trade and other payables**

Trade and other payables are recognized initially at fair value plus directly attributable cost, if any, and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Trade payables in respect of securities purchased are recorded at settlement date of transaction.

These are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

**3.17 Taxation**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the statement of profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or in statement of comprehensive income, in which case it is recognised in equity or in statement of comprehensive income

**i) Current**

The current income tax charge is based on the taxable income for the year calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

**ii) Deferred**

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using the enacted or substantively enacted rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse based on tax rates that have been enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences. A deferred tax asset is recognized for all deductible differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax asset is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realized.

**3.18 Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

**3.19 Foreign currency transactions and translation**

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Pakistan Rupees at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency using the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the profit and loss account.

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

**3.20 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of any direct expenses. Revenue is recognized on the following basis:

- Brokerage, consultancy, advisory fee and commission etc. are recognized as and when such services are
- Income from bank deposits, reverse repo and margin deposits is recognized at effective yield on time
- Dividend income is recorded when the right to receive the dividend is established.
- Gains / (losses) arising on sale of investments are included in the profit and loss account in the period in which they arise.
- Unrealized capital gains / (losses) arising from mark to market of investments classified as 'financial' assets at fair value through profit or loss - held for trading' are included in profit and loss account for the period in which they arise.
- Rental income from investment properties is recognized on accrual basis.
- Other/miscellaneous income is recognized on receipt basis.
- Income on financial assets (including margin financing) is recognised on time proportionate basis taking into account effective / agreed rate of the instrument.
- Unrealised gains / (losses) arising from mark to market of investments classified as 'available for sale' are taken directly to other comprehensive income.
- Gains / (losses) arising on revaluation of derivatives to fair value are taken to profit and loss account under other income / other expenses.

**3.21 Operating and administrative expenses**

These expenses are recognized in statement of profit or loss upon utilization of the services or as incurred except for specifically stated in the financial statements.

**3.22 Mark-up bearing borrowings and borrowing costs**

Mark-up bearing borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, mark-up bearing borrowings are stated at amortized cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognised in the statement of profit or loss over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis.

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which these are incurred, except to the extent that they are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of a qualifying asset (i.e. an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale) in which case these are capitalised as part of cost of that asset.

**3.23 Earnings per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, if any.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED  
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Office <i>(Rupees)</i>	Office equipments <i>(Rupees)</i>	Motor vehicles <i>(Rupees)</i>	Furniture & fixtures <i>(Rupees)</i>	Computer equipments <i>(Rupees)</i>	Total <i>(Rupees)</i>
<b><u>Net carrying value basis</u></b>						
<b>Year ended June 30, 2020</b>						
Opening net book value (NBV)	1,381,637	1,633,117	1,181,074	1,872,804	614,834	6,683,466
Additions (at cost)	-	185,000	2,760,000	-	252,654	3,197,654
Disposals (at NBV)/ Written off	-	-	(1,062,970)	-	-	(1,062,970)
Depreciation charge	(132,003)	(161,773)	(256,104)	(262,388)	(203,648)	(1,015,916)
Closing net book value (NBV)	<b>1,249,634</b>	<b>1,656,344</b>	<b>2,622,000</b>	<b>1,610,416</b>	<b>663,840</b>	<b>7,802,234</b>
<b><u>Gross carrying value basis</u></b>						
<b>As at June 30, 2020</b>						
Cost	2,100,000	2,668,823	2,760,000	3,714,843	2,293,589	13,537,255
Accumulated depreciation	(850,366)	(1,012,479)	(138,000)	(2,104,427)	(1,629,749)	(5,735,021)
Net book value (NBV)	<b>1,249,634</b>	<b>1,656,344</b>	<b>2,622,000</b>	<b>1,610,416</b>	<b>663,840</b>	<b>7,802,234</b>
<b><u>Net carrying value basis</u></b>						
<b>Year ended June 30, 2019</b>						
Opening net book value (NBV)	1,535,152	1,784,075	1,389,499	2,203,299	741,884	7,653,909
Additions (at cost)	-	30,500	-	-	136,450	166,950
Disposals (at NBV)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge	(153,515)	(181,458)	(208,425)	(330,495)	(263,500)	(1,137,393)
Closing net book value (NBV)	<b>1,381,637</b>	<b>1,633,117</b>	<b>1,181,074</b>	<b>1,872,804</b>	<b>614,834</b>	<b>6,683,466</b>
<b><u>Gross carrying value basis</u></b>						
<b>As at June 30, 2019</b>						
Cost	2,100,000	2,483,823	2,024,402	3,714,843	2,040,935	12,364,003
Accumulated depreciation	(718,363)	(850,706)	(843,328)	(1,842,039)	(1,426,101)	(5,680,537)
Net book value (NBV)	<b>1,381,637</b>	<b>1,633,117</b>	<b>1,181,074</b>	<b>1,872,804</b>	<b>614,834</b>	<b>6,683,466</b>
<b>Depreciation rate (% per annum)</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>30</b>	

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

Note	Rupees 2020	Rupees 2019
<b>5 INTANGIBLE ASSETS</b>		
Trading Right Entitlement Certificate - Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	2,500,000	5,000,000
Less: Sale of Trading Right Entitlement Certificate - Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited		(2,500,000)
	2,500,000	2,500,000
Computer software	215,903	264,148
	<b>2,715,903</b>	<b>2,764,148</b>
5.1 This represents Trading Right Entitlement Certificate (TREC) received from Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) in accordance with the requirements of the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualization and Integration) Act, 2012. TREC has been recognized at cost less accumulated impairment losses.		
<b>5.2 Computer Software</b>		
Acquisition cost	264,148	323,174
Accumulated amortisation	-	-
	<b>264,148</b>	<b>323,174</b>
Amortisation for the year	(48,245)	(59,026)
Net book value	<b>215,903</b>	<b>264,148</b>
<b>6 LONG TERM INVESTMENT</b>		
<i>At fair value through other comprehensive income</i>		
<b>Quoted</b>		
Investment in shares of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	14,055,522	21,353,582
Shares transferred to short term investment	(14,055,522)	-
	-	21,353,582
Loss on remeasurement of investment at fair value - through other comprehensive income	-	(7,298,060)
<b>Market value</b>	<b>6.1 -</b>	<b>14,055,522</b>
<b>Unquoted</b>		
Shares of LSE Financial Services Limited	15,866,730	15,259,068
Gain on remeasurement of investment at fair value - through other comprehensive income	1,291,282	607,662
<b>Balance as at June 30</b>	<b>6.2 17,158,012</b>	<b>15,866,730</b>
	<b>17,158,012</b>	<b>29,922,252</b>
6.1 This represents the investment in ordinary shares of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) received by the Company in pursuance of the promulgation of Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualization and Integration) Act, 2012.		
6.1.1 On August 2019, 1,081,194 ordinary shares of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) previously marked as frozen by the Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDC) were un-frozen and re-classified as 'available' in its Account Balance Report. Since, as of June 30, 2020, the Company intended to dispose of the investment in due course of time, it was re-classified as a short term investment.		
6.2 This represents investment in 843,975 unquoted ordinary shares of M/s. LSE Financial Services Limited valued at fair value of Rs. 20.33 per ordinary share. (2019: 18.80). The Company, as per its policy, carried out the valuation of shares of M/s. LSE Financial Services Limited using appropriate valuation technique. Assumptions and inputs used in the valuation technique mainly include risk-free rate, equity risk premium, long term growth rate and projected rates of increase in revenues, other income and expenses.		
<b>7 LONG TERM DEPOSITS</b>		
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	400,000	400,000
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited	100,000	100,000
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited	1,000,000	1,000,000
Deposit at Lahore office	210,000	210,000
Base minimum capital	6,100,000	500,000
	<b>7,810,000</b>	<b>2,210,000</b>

**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**

Note	Rupees 2020	Rupees 2019
------	----------------	----------------

**8 TRADE RECEIVABLES - CONSIDERED GOOD**

Considered good	8.1	37,935,304	32,123,843
Considered doubtful		-	-
		37,935,304	32,123,843
Allowance for expected credit loss		(2,079,680)	(428,404)
		<b>35,855,624</b>	<b>31,695,439</b>
From clearing house		985,418	3,230,157
		<b>36,841,042</b>	<b>34,925,596</b>

**8.1 Allowance for expected credit loss**

Opening balance	428,404	-
Allowance for expected credit loss	1,651,276	428,404
Closing balance	<b>2,079,680</b>	<b>428,404</b>

8.1.1 The Company assessed on a forward looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with trade receivables and measured loss allowance for trade receivables at an amount equal to life time expected credit losses or unsecured balances whichever is higher.

**Aging analysis**

Upto 90 days	27,898,634	25,277,082
More than 90 but upto 180 days	4,467,838	3,695,241
More than 180 but upto 360 days	3,489,152	2,723,117
More than 360 days	2,079,680	428,404
	<b>37,935,304</b>	<b>32,123,843</b>

8.1.2 Due from related parties which are not impaired and their maximum amount outstanding at any time during the year calculated with reference to month end balances are as follows:

Name of related party	Amount due		Maximum amount outstanding at any time during the year	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	-----Rupees-----			
Muhammad Imran Arif	510,017	840,017	840,017	840,017
Ahmed Nabeel	-	143,982	-	2,148,002
	<b>510,017</b>	<b>983,999</b>	<b>840,017</b>	<b>2,988,019</b>

**8.1.3 Aging analysis - related party**

Name of related party	1 - 60 days	61 - 90 days	91 - 360 days	More than 360	Total gross
		-----Rupees-----			
Muhammad Imran Arif	-	-	-	510,017	510,017
	-	-	-	<b>510,017</b>	<b>510,017</b>



